W CH2MHILL

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle

Date: 19-Apr-00

Weather:  Cloudy/Overcast

SOIL BORE LOG
Sheet 1

Bore No. 26

of 1

Easting (AMG) 317086.896 Equipment:
Northing (AMG) 1247743.165 Contractor:
Elevation (mAHD): 20.88 Logged By:

Excavator
JFT(PC45R)
Kelly Chan

Water Level (mbtc):  N/A Project Manager: ~ Lee Moore

Final Depth (mbgl): ~ 0.8m Checked By:

Depth |Water

Sample

Graphic

Soil Description

(m) Found

PID

No.

0.1 -

0.2 -

0.3 -

04 -

0.5 -

0.6 -

0.7 -

0.8 -

0.9 -

21 -
22 -
23 -
24 -
25 -
26 -
2.7 -
2.8 -
29 -
3.0 —
3.1 -
3.2 -
3.3 -
34 -
3.5 -
3.6 -
3.7 -
3.8 -
3.9 -

4.0 —

26-0.2

26-0.8

Log

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,
stiffness, etc.)

Observation/Comments

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

FILL, Dark brown sand with some gravel ballast, some
brick fragments, metal piping, moist, unconsolidated.

FILL, Same as above with vessicles of mottled clay.

Along northern side of test pit is a brick wall
extending from 0.15 to 0.8m

EOH at 0.8m refusal on concrete pad

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum

mbal:metres below ground level

mbtc:metres below top of casing




W CH2MHILL

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle

Date: 19-Apr-00

Weather:  Overcast

SOIL BORE LOG
Sheet 1

Bore No. 27

of 1

Easting (AMG) 317109.637 Equipment:
Northing (AMG) 1247756.131 Contractor:
Elevation (mAHD): 20.13 Logged By:

Excavator
JFT(PC45R)
Kelly Chan

Water Level (mbtc):  N/A Project Manager: ~ Lee Moore

Final Depth (mbgl):  0.3m Checked By:

Depth |Water Sample

Graphic

Soil Description

(m) Found| PID No.

0.1 -

0.2 - 27-0.2

0.3 -

04 -

0.5 -

0.6 -

0.7 -

0.8 -

0.9 -

21 -
22 -
23 -
24 -
25 -
26 -
2.7 -
2.8 -
29 -
3.0 —
3.1 -
3.2 -
3.3 -
34 -
3.5 -
3.6 -
3.7 -
3.8 -
3.9 -

4.0 —

Log

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,
stiffness, etc.)

Observation/Comments

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

FILL, Gravel ballast with fragments of brick, some mottled
grey/red clay, minor sand (brown), unconsolidated, moist.

EOH at 0.3m refusal on concrete pad

Notes
mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum

mbal:metres below ground level

mbtc:metres below top of casing




W CH2MHILL

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No:
Project:
Site:

Date:
Weather:

110158

Eveleigh Gasworks

Macdonaldtown Triangle

19-Apr-00

Raining

SOIL BORE LOG
Sheet 1

Bore No. 28

of 1

Easting (AMG) 317134.870 Equipment:
Northing (AMG) 1247767.599 Contractor:
Elevation (mAHD): 20.18 Logged By:

Excavator
JFT(PC45R)
Kelly Chan

Water Level (mbtc):  N/A Project Manager: ~ Lee Moore

Final Depth (mbgl): ~ 0.5m Checked By:

Depth
(m)

Water

Sample

Graphic

Soil Description

Found

PID

No.

0.1 -

0.2 -

0.3 -

04 -

0.5 -

0.6 -

0.7 -

0.8 -

0.9 -

21 -
22 -
23 -
24 -
25 -
26 -
2.7 -
2.8 -
29 -
3.0—
3.1 -
3.2 -
3.3 -
34 -
3.5 -
3.6 -
3.7 -
3.8 -
3.9 -

4.0 —

28-0.3-0.4

Log

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,
stiffness, etc.)

Observation/Comments

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

FILL, Dark brown loose, unconsolidated sand, some gravel
ballst, some brick, timber fragments, moist.

EOH at 0.5m refusal on concrete pad.

Hit sandstone, brick wall on southern side of pit.

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum

mbal:metres below ground level

mbtc:metres below top of casing




W CH2MHILL

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No:
Project:
Site:

Date:
Weather:

110158

Eveleigh Gasworks

Macdonaldtown Triangle

19-Apr-00

Raining

SOIL BORE LOG
Sheet 1

Bore No. 29

of 1

317160.964
1247782.641
20.26

N/A

1.0m

Easting (AMG)
Northing (AMG)
Elevation (mAHD):
Water Level (mbtc):
Final Depth (mbgl):

Equipment:
Contractor:

Logged By:

Checked By:

Project Manager:

Excavator
JFT(PC45R)
Kelly Chan

Lee Moore

Depth
(m)

Water

Sample

Graphic

Soil Description

Found

PID

No.

0.1 -

0.2 -

0.3 -

04 -

0.5 -

0.6 -

0.7 -

0.8 -

0.9 -

21 -
22 -
23 -
24 -
25 -
26 -
2.7 -
2.8 -
29 -
3.0—
3.1 -
3.2 -
3.3 -
34 -
3.5 -
3.6 -
3.7 -
3.8 -
3.9 -

4.0 —

29-0.2

29-0.6

Log

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,
stiffness, etc.)

Observation/Comments

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

FILL, Dark brown sand with some gravel
unconsolidated, moist.

ballast,

FILL, Gravel ballast with some
unconsolidated, dry to moist.

sand, no odour,

EOH @ 1.0m refusal on concrete.

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum

mbal:metres below ground level

mbtc:metres below top of casing




W CH2MHILL

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle

Date: 19-Apr-00

Weather:  Sunny

SOIL BORE LOG
Sheet 1

Bore No. 30

of 1

Easting (AMG) 317180.857 Equipment:
Northing (AMG) 1247790.550 Contractor:
Elevation (mAHD): 20.14 Logged By:

Excavator
JFT(PC45R)
Kelly Chan

Water Level (mbtc):  N/IA Project Manager: ~ Lee Moore

Final Depth (mbgl): 1.0m Checked By:

Depth |Water

Sample

Graphic

Soil Description

(m) Found

PID

No.

0.1

0.2 —

0.3 —

04 —

0.5 —

0.6 —

0.7 —

0.8 —

0.9 —

1.0—

1.1+

12 —

1.3 —

14 —

1.5 —

16 —

1.7 —

1.8 —

19 —

2.0—

21

22

23

24

25

26 —

2.7

2.8 —

2.9 —

3.0 —

3.1

3.2

3.3 -

34 -

3.5 —

3.6 —

3.7

3.8 —

3.9 —

4.0 —

30-0.2

30-0.6

Log

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,
stiffness, etc.)

Observation/Comments

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

FILL, Dark brown sand/gravel ballast (about 1.2cm),
unconsolidated, moist, minor organic matter.

FILL, Dark brown sand with some gravel ballast, presence
of strips of metal, wooden beams (old sleepers?), material
is unconsolidated, moist.

EOH @ 1.0m refusal on concrete slab

Footings present around 0.3 m (may have been used
as track supports)

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum

mbal:metres below ground level

mbtc:metres below top of casing




Bore No. 31

W CH2MHILL SOIL BORE LOG

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd Sheet 1 of 1

Project No: 110158 Easting (AMG) 317205.980 Equipment: Excavator
Project: Eveleigh Gasworks Northing (AMG) 1247805.856 Contractor: JFT(PC45R)
Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle Elevation (mAHD): ~ 20.20 Logged By: Kelly Chan
Date: 19-Apr-00 Water Level (mbtc):  N/IA Project Manager: ~ Lee Moore
Weather: ~ Sunny/Clear Final Depth (mbgl): 0.6m Checked By:

Depth [Water| Sample Graphic Soil Description Observation/Comments
(m) Found PID No. Log (SFJ“ type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, (PID readings, visual contamination, odour, side
stiffness, etc.) collapse, etc.)

FILL, Gravel ballast (less than 1cm in diameter), dark|
brown fine to medium grained sand, some organics
(roots), moist, unconsolidated.

0.1 —

0.2 —
- 0.7 [31-0.2-0.3
0.3 —

FILL, Same as above except gravel fragments (ballast)

04 increase in size to around 2 to 3cm in diameter.

Fragments of mottled red/beige clay, moderate plasticity,)

05 minor sand.

06 0.6 |[31-0.6

— EOH @ 0.6m refusal on concrete slab.
0.7 —

0.8 —

0.9 —

1.0—

1.1+

12 —

1.3 —

14 —

1.5 —

16 —

1.7 —

1.8 —

19 —

2.0—

21

22

23 -

24

25

26 —

2.7

2.8 —

2.9 —

3.0 —

3.1

3.2

3.3 -

34 -

3.5 —

3.6 —

3.7

3.8 —

3.9 —

4.0—

Notes
mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum mbal:metres below ground level mbtc:metres below top of casing




