	CH2M HILL				SOIL BOR	E LOG		Bore No. <u>26</u>
СН2М Н	ILL AUS	STRALI	A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1	of 1
Project No:					Easting (AMG)	317086.896	Equipment:	Excavator
Project:	Eveleig				Northing (AMG)	1247743.165	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:			Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.88	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date: Weather:	<u>19-Apr-0</u> Cloudy/0				Water Level (mbtc): Final Depth (mbgl):	N/A 0.8m	Project Mana Checked By:	ger: Lee Moore
Depth	Water Sample Graphic			· · · ·		Observation/Comments		
(m)	Found		No.	Log	(soil type, colour, mo	isture content, plastic	ty, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
				5	stiffness, etc.)			
0.1						sand with some grav al piping, moist, uncor		
0.2			26-0.2					
0.3								
0.4								Along northern side of test pit is a brick wal
0.5					FILL, Same as above	e with vessicles of mo		extending from 0.15 to 0.8m
0.6	<u> </u>							
0.7	<u> </u>							
0.8	<u> </u>		26-0.8		EOH at 0.8m refusal	on concrete pad		
0.9								
1.0	1							
1.1 -								
1.2								
1.3								
1.4								
1.5								
1.6								
1.7								
1.8	1							
1.9								
2.0								
2.1	1							
2.2	1							
2.3	1							
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8 -	1							
2.9 -	1							
3.0 -	1							
3.1 -	1							
3.2 -]							
3.3 -]							
3.4 -	$\frac{1}{2}$							
3.5 -]							
3.6 -]							
3.7 -	7							
3.8 -]							
3.9 -]							
4.0 -	1							
Notes								
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Heig	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground le	evel mbtc:metres	below top of casi	ing

					SOIL BOR	E LOG		Bore No. 27
CH2M H	ILL AUS	STRALL	A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1	of 1
Project No:	110158				Easting (AMG)	317109.637	Equipment:	Excavator
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247756.131	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:	Macdon	aldtown	Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.13	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date:	19-Apr-(00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Overcast				Final Depth (mbgl): 0.3m Checked By			
Depth	Water	Sa	ample	Graphic	S	oil Description		Observation/Comments
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moi stiffness, etc.)	isture content, plasticity,	, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
					stimess, etc.)			
0.1 -	-				FILL, Gravel ballast	with fragments of brick,	, some mottled	
0.2	7		27-0.2		grey/red clay, minor s	sand (brown), unconsolie	dated, moist.	
0.3								
0.4					EOH at 0.3m refusal	on concrete pad		
-								
0.5								
0.6	‡							
0.7	<u>+</u>							
0.8	+							
0.9	1							
1.0	1							
1.1	<u>+</u>							
-								
1.2 -]							
1.3	1							
1.4								
1.5								
1.6	-							
1.7	1							
1.8	1							
1.9 -								
2.0								
2.1	1							
2.2								
2.3 -								
2.4]							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	<u> </u>							
2.8	- I							
2.9]							
3.0 —	1							
3.1 -	<u>†</u>							
3.2	- I							
3.3	₹							
3.4	1							
3.5 -	1							
3.6	<u>+</u>							
-								
3.7]							
3.8	1							
3.9	<u>†</u>							
4.0	-							
			I					
<u>Notes</u> mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbal m	etres below ground le	vel mbtc:metres b	elow top of casi	ing
ing and inter	. Jo Austi		gin Datam	møgi.m	saloo bolow ground le	instermetres b		·····

					SOIL BOR	F I OG		Bore No28		
			A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1	of 1		
Project No:					Easting (AMG)	317134.870	Equipment:	Excavator		
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247767.599	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)		
Site:					Elevation (mAHD):	20.18	Logged By:	Kelly Chan		
Date:	19-Apr-00				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manag	ger: Lee Moore		
Weather:	Raining						Checked By:			
Depth	Water		ample	Graphic		oil Description	v grain size	Observation/Comments		
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)		, g.a., oo,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)		
0.1 -	1									
0.2	1									
0.3 -	1				FILL, Dark brown loc ballst, some brick, tin	ose, unconsolidated sar nber fragments, moist.	nd, some gravel	Hit sandstone, brick wall on southern side of pit.		
0.3	-		28-0.3-0.4							
-										
0.5 -	7				EOH at 0.5m refusal	on concrete pad.				
0.6	7									
0.7 -	1									
0.8 -	1									
0.9	1									
1.0 -	1									
1.1 -	1									
1.2	1									
1.3 -	1									
1.4										
1.5										
1.6										
1.7										
1.8]									
1.9										
2.0 —										
2.1]									
2.2	-									
2.3										
2.4	$\frac{1}{2}$									
2.5	7									
2.6	1									
2.7	1									
2.8	1									
2.9	1									
3.0 —	1									
3.1	1									
3.2	1									
3.3 -	1									
3.4 -	1									
3.5 -	1									
3.6 -	1									
3.0 3.7	<u> </u>									
-	- I									
3.8 -]									
3.9 -	1									
4.0 -	1									
<u>Notes</u>			•							
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground le	evel mbtc:metres t	below top of casi	ing		

CH2M HILL							Bore No.	29	
					SOIL BORI	ELOG	Sheet 1	of 1	
		STRALI	A Pty Ltd		Fasting (AMC)	317160.964			
Project No: Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswa	orke		Easting (AMG) Northing (AMG)	1247782.641	Equipment: Contractor:	Excavator JFT(PC45R)	
Site:			n Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.26	Logged By:	Kelly Chan	
Date:	19-Apr-0				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana		
Weather:					Final Depth (mbgl):	1.0m	Checked By:		
Donth	Water	6	omolo	Graphic		oil Description		Observation/Comm	onto
Depth			ample			sture content, plasticit	y, grain size,		
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)			(visual contamination, oc	iour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1 -						sand with some	gravel ballast,		
-	-		29-0.2		unconsolidated, moist	t.			
0.2]		29-0.2						
0.3	1								
0.4									
0.5									
0.6			29-0.6		FILL, Gravel balla		nd, no odour,		
0.7	1				unconsolidated, dry to	5 110151.			
0.8	<u>+</u>								
-									
0.9 -]								
1.0 —	1				EOH @ 1.0m refusal	on concrete.		1	
1.1	1 1								
1.2 -									
1.3	-								
1.4	1								
1.5	1								
1.6									
-									
1.7 -	1								
1.8 -	1								
1.9	1								
2.0									
2.1									
2.2	-								
2.3	1								
2.4									
2.5	1								
-									
2.6]								
2.7	1								
2.8	1								
2.9	<u>†</u>								
3.0 —	-								
3.1	⋥								
3.2	1								
3.3 -	‡								
3.4 -	<u> </u>								
-									
3.5 -]								
3.6	1								
3.7	<u>†</u>								
3.8									
3.9]								
4.0 —	1								
Notes									
mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground lev	vel mbtc:metres	below top of cas	ing	

	CH2I							Bore No. <u>30</u>		
			A Pty Ltd		SOIL BORE	= LOG	Sheet 1	of 1		
Project No:		o i i o (Ei	/rrty Ltu		Easting (AMG)	317180.857	Equipment:	Excavator		
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247790.550	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)		
Site:			Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.14	Logged By:	Kelly Chan		
Date:	19-Apr-(00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	ger: Lee Moore		
Weather:	Sunny				Final Depth (mbgl):	<u>1.0m</u>	Checked By:			
Depth	Water	Sa	ample	Graphic	So	oil Description		Observation/Comments		
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moi stiffness, etc.)	isture content, plastici	ty, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)		
0.1 -					FILL, Dark brown					
0.2			30-0.2		unconsolidated, mois	t, minor organic matt	er.	Footings present around 0.3 m (may have been used as track supports)		
0.3 -										
0.4										
0.5					FILL, Dark brown sar	nd with some gravel h	allast presence			
0.6			30-0.6		of strips of metal, wo	oden beams (old slee				
0.7					is unconsolidated, mo	ງເວເ.				
0.8										
0.9 -	1									
1.0 -					EOH @ 1.0m refusal	on concrete slab				
1.1 - - 1.2 -										
1.2 -										
1.4										
1.5										
1.6										
1.7										
1.8										
1.9										
2.0 -										
2.1 -										
2.2 - - 2.3 -										
2.3										
2.5 -										
2.6	1									
2.7	1									
2.8										
2.9										
3.0 —	1									
3.1 -	1									
3.2 -	1									
3.3 -]									
3.4 - - 3.5 -										
3.5 - 3.6 -										
3.7										
3.8 -	1									
3.9 -	1									
4.0]									
Notos	1									
<u>Notes</u> mAHD:met	res Austra	alian Hei	ght Datum	mbgl:m	etres below ground le	vel mbtc:metres	below top of ca	ising		

				SOIL BORE LOG				Bore No. 31
CH2M H		STRALI	A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1	of 1
Project No:					Easting (AMG)	317205.980	Equipment:	Excavator
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo			Northing (AMG)	1247805.856	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)
Site:	-		n Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	20.20	Logged By:	Kelly Chan
Date: Weather:	<u>19-Apr-(</u> Sunny/C				Water Level (mbtc): Final Depth (mbgl):	N/A 0.6m	Project Mana Checked By:	
							Checked By.	Observation/Comments
Depth (m)	Water Found		ample No.	Graphic Log	(soil type, colour, moi	bil Description	ty, grain size,	(PID readings, visual contamination, odour, side
				_	stiffness, etc.)			collapse, etc.)
0.1					FILL, Gravel ballast brown fine to med	(less than 1cm in ium grained sand,		
0.2		0.7	31-0.2-0.3		(roots), moist, uncons		<u> </u>	
0.3		0.1	01 0.2 0.0		FILL, Same as abov	ve except gravel frag	gments (ballast)	
0.4						ound 2 to 3cm in diam		
0.5					Fragments of mottlee minor sand.	d red/beige clay, moo	derate plasticity	
0.6		0.6	31-0.6		EOH @ 0.6m refusal	on concrete clab		4
0.7					LOH @ 0.611 reluSal	on concrete slab.		
0.8	-							
0.9	-							
1.0 —	1							
1.1	1							
1.2								
1.3								
1.4								
1.5	-							
1.6	-							
1.7	-							
1.8	-							
1.9	-							
2.0	-							
2.1	-							
2.2	1							
2.3								
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8	1							
2.9	1							
3.0	1							
3.1	1							
3.2	1							
3.3	1							
3.4	1							
3.5	1							
3.6	1							
3.7	1							
3.8								
3.9	1							
4.0								
Notes mAHD:met		alian Hci	abt Dotum	mbalie	otros bolow around la	val mhtermatra	below top of	sing
mAHD:met	ies Austra	allall Hel	yni Dalum	m:Ipam	etres below ground le	vei muic:metres	below top of ca	ISING